

WS445-7

WS445-7

ORIGINAL

NO. 656457

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION I

---

ZAYNEB FAROLE, a single women, *Appellant*,

v.

JENNIFER GILLIAM and JOHN DOE GILLIAM, wife and husband, and  
the marital community thereof, *Respondents*,

CHANDRA PRATT and JOHN DOE PRATT, wife and husband, and the  
marital community thereof, *Defendants*.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHERYL CAREY

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

2011 FEB 25 AM 11:25  
FILED  
SUPERIOR COURT  
KING COUNTY  
WA

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID B. RICHARDSON, P.S.  
By: David B. Richardson, WSBA No. 21991  
Attorney for Appellant

2135 – 112th Avenue, NE, Suite 200  
Bellevue, Washington 98004  
(425) 646-9801

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**APPELLANT’S REPLY**..... 4

A. Respondent claims that the trial court’s determination of relation back under CR 15(c) is reviewed under an Abuse of Discretion standard. This court recently rejected that view..... 4

B. Respondent seeks to manufacture an issue regarding whether Ms. Gilliam received notice that she was named “as a defendant” rather than simply received notice of the action, as the rule requires..... 5

C. Respondent’s citation to the recently-decided *Perrin* case is unavailing. The *Perrin* case supports Ms. Farole’s position in this appeal..... 7

D. *Perrin*’s analysis of “inexcusable neglect” strongly supports Ms. Farole’s position in this appeal..... 14

E. The *Teller* case is distinguishable..... 21

F. Respondent’s claim that Ms. Farole did not conduct a reasonable investigation is unavailing..... 24

**CONCLUSION**..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Craig v. Ludy</i> , 95 Wn. App. 715, 717, 976 P.2d 1248 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1016, 994 P.2d 844 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>DeSantis v. Merline &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 222, 233, 427 P.2d 728 (1967).....	9, 10
<i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 173, 750 P.2d 254 (1988).....	20
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2485, 2496, 177 L. Ed.2d 48 (2010)...	5, 14, 17
<i>LaRue v. Harris</i> , 128 Wn. App. 460, 115 P.3d 1077 (2005).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Nepstad v. Beasley</i> , 77 Wn. App. 459, 892 P.2d 110 (1995).....	2, 4, 22, 23
<i>North Street Association v. City of Olympia</i> , 96 Wn.2d 359, 368, 635 P.2d 721 (1981).....	20, 23
<i>Perrin v. Stensland</i> , 240 P.3d 1189, 2010 WL 4159290 (2010).....	2, 4, 5, 7-20, 23, 25
<i>Schwartz v. Douglas</i> , 98 Wn. App. 836, 837, 991 P.2d 665, <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1003, 10 P.3d 404 (2000).....	10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 327, 815 P.2d 781 (1991).....	4
<i>South Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King County</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 78, 677 P.2d 114 (1984).....	20
<i>Teller v. APM Terminals Pacific, Ltd.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 696, 142 P.3d 179 (2006).....	2, 21-23

***Tellinghuisen v. King County Council,***  
103 Wn.2d 221, 223, 691 P.2d 575 (1984)..... 5, 20

***Veradale Valley Citizens' Planning Comm. v.***  
***Bd. of County Comm'rs of Spokane County,***  
22 Wn. App. 229, 238, 588 P.2d 750 (1978)..... 19

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.16.170..... 3

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

CR 15(c)..... passim
